

SC 105/22

Order No. 34

Dtd: 04.06.26

Today is the date fixed for evidence.

UTP/accused Sukumar Pandit is physically produced from ACCH.

Ld PP in charge is present.

One witness (Dr. Safikul Islam, CSW 10) is present. Accordingly, he is examined and cross-examined in full as **PW 10** and discharged.

During his evidence, Injury report is marked as **Exbt P2/PW 10**.

At this stage, Legal Aid standing counsel Shri Debarshi Chatterjee files a bail petition on behalf of UTP/accused, Sukumar Pandit and prays for bail on any stringent conditions.

Ld. Lawyer for the UTP/accused moved bail petition and submitted that the UTP/accused is in custody since initiation of the instant case and prays for bail on any stringent conditions. Ld Lawyer also submitted that if bail is granted his client will attend Court diligently.

Ld. PP has reposed faith upon discretion of Court.

Having heard the submission for the defence and Ld. PP and upon the perusal of the evidence so far brought on record, it does not inspire confidence which renders the detention of the accused any further. That apart the case is pending since long and the accused is in detention since 2022. Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused is considered and allowed.

UTP/accused Sukumar Pandit may find bail on furnishing a bond of **Rs. 1,000/-** of one registered surety of like amount, subject to satisfaction of Ld CJM, Alipurduar.

With further condition that he shall not leave the jurisdiction of the Court and shall attend the court regularly on each date.

Let Ld. CJM, Alipurduar be informed.

Let a copy of this order be transmitted to the Superintendent of District Correctional Home, Alipurduar and Ld Secretary, DLSA, Alipurduar for information.

if on bail, 16.07.26 for appearance, id production and evidence of CSW 11 & CSW 13 (IO).

Issue fresh summons upon witnesses at once.

UTP / Accused Sukumar Pandit be sent to CH.

Dic. & corr. by me ;

*Addl. District Judge
(F T C-II, Alipurduar*

*Addl. District Judge
(F T C-II), Alipurduar.
(WB01097)*

